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1/6/2020 11:00 AM
Marilyn Burgess - District Clerk Harris County

2020-00526 / Court: 334 Py Joshua Hal

Filed: 1/6/2020 11:00 AM

Cause Mo,

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS,
Plaintiff,

and

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Acting by and through the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality, g
Necessary and Indispensable Party

Yo

SESCO CEMENT, CORP,
Befendant.

UL Yo SIP0RTs O U SH IFe T K L0 O D

Plaintiff, Harris County, Texas (Harris County), files this Original Petition and Application
tor Termporary and Permanent hyunctions in this environmental enforcement sction complaining
that Defendant, Sesco Cement, Corp. (Sexen), allowed its cement packsging and distribution
factlity to conduct operations in violation of the Texas Clean Air Act, the Texas Solid Waste
Disposal Act, and the Texas Water Code. Harris County seeks injunctive relief], court costs, and
attomey’s fees,

. DISCOVERY AND RELIEF REQUESTED

.1 Pursuant to Tex. R Cive PUIBOLL discovery in this case will be conducted under a

Level 2 Dhixcovery Control Plan. Tex. R Civ, B 1903,

t.2. This case is not subject o the restrictions of expedited proceedings under Rule 169

because Harrls County seeks non-monetary injunctive relief. Tex, R. Civ. P. 47(c){2).

N THE DISTRICT COURY OF

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

JUDICIAL DISTRICT
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2. AUTHORITY TO SUE

2.1 Plaintift, Harris County, Texas, brings thiz cause of action by snd throogh its
County Attormney as authorized through a formal order of #is governing bady, the Commissioners
Court of Hareis County, Texas.

2.2 Harris County brings this couse of action on its own behall and o behalt of the
residents of Harris County, Texas for injonctive reliell Tex. Water Code §8 7105 and 7.351(1).

3. PLAINTIFF
31 Plaintdf Harss County, Texas 13 a political subdivision of the State of Texas.
3.2 The State of Texas {(the State), acting by wnd through the Texas Commission on

Environmental Cuadity (TCEQ or Commisaion), 13 8 neeessary and indispensable party to thas

action. Tex, Water Code § 7.383,

4. DEFENDANT
4.1, Sesco Cement, Corp. (Sesvo or Defendant) s 8 domeatie for-profit corpowation. I
may be served with citation by serving s Registered Agent, Davenport Law Firmy, PO, st 2009
Lubbock Street, Houston, Texas 77007,

S, JJURISIMUTION AND VENUE

LA

A, This Coaort has junsdiction over thus case and venue s proper 1o Hamris County
because Harris County is the County o winch all violattons ocourred and thas is an action to
enforee Chaplers 361 and 382 of the Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 26 of the Toxas Water
Code and the rules prowulgated thereunder, Tex. Civ, Prac. & Rem. Code §5 15002001 Tex,

1
1.

(951

Water Code §8 7.105, 7.3

Harris Couniy and the Stave of Texas v Sesco Cenrent, Corp.
Harris County’s Onginal Petition Page 3
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f. APPLIUABLE LAW

THE TEXAS CLEAN AIR ACT

&1 The Texas Clean Adr Aot {the Clean Adr Act™) 1s found in Chapter 382 of the Texas
Health and Safety Code. The purpoese of the Clean Alr Act is o sateguard the State’s air resourves
from pollution by controlling or abating siv polhution and emissions of air contansinants, consistent
with the protection of public health, general weltare, and physical property, including the assthetic
enjovment of alr resourees by the public and the maintenance of adeguate visthility, Tex. Health
& Safety Code § 382,002, The Clean Alr Act authorizes the TCEQ to adopt rules to carry out the
mtent and prposes of the get and TOEQ has pronwulgated rules based on that authority. Tex.

Health & Safety Code § IR2.051-.08102, 382017,

6.2 Faolity Investizations. A local government may enter public or private property at

a reasonable time to nspect and investigate conditions relating to emissions of alr contaminants to
or the concentration of afr contaminaests in the atmosphere Tex. Health & Safety Code §8 382111}
and 382018

&3, Eoussion BEvents As soon as practicable, but not later than 24 hours after the

diseovery of an gmussion event, the vwner or operator of a regulated entity shall determine if the

event 1 a reportable epussions event and notify the local air pollution contral agencies with

&

-

tarisdiction i the emissions gvent is reportable. 3 Tex. Admin, Code § 101.20Ua)

N ERE O gy
Saaipenent. Al poliution emdssion capiure

B U SR o ©
ture and abatomon eguinmen

waorking ovder and oposad proporly when oporated i g manner such that each ficility iz oney

within authorized ervgaston hmations. 30 Tax, Admn, Code S 102 2Hay

Harriz County ard the Stave of Texas v. Seseo Coment. Corp
Harris County s Onginal Petition Page 3
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6.5, Authorzation to Construct Requirad, TCOREQ rules require, belore any actual work
ts begun on a facility, a peeson who plans to constract a new factlity or engage in the modification
of an existing facthty which may emit atr contaminants into the awr to enther: (1} obtain a pernut
ander 38 Tex. Admin, Code § 1611, {2) satisfy the conditions for a standard permit, (3} sansfy
the conditions for a floxible permmt, {4) satisty the conditions for faailites permaitted by rule, or {5}
satisfy the criteria for a de mintmis facthty, 30 Tex, Adnun Code § 1161 1)

6.4, Permuts by Rule. The Commission allows “certain types of facilities or changes

within faciities which the commission hay determmed will not make a significant contribution of
aly contaminants to the atmosphere” to obtain & pormatt by rufe. 30 Tex. Admin, Code § 1061
The reqarements to obtain a permit by rule are deseribed i Chapter 106 of Title 30 of the Texas
Admnstrative Code

&7, Bulk Matenal Handling Penmat by Rule.  Bulk material product handling

factlities that operate in compliance with 30 Tex. Adman, Code § 106,144 are permutted by rule
The followmng are seme of the reguirements disted in Section 106, 144:

{1y AN material shall be transported in a closed conveying systerms and all exbaust
atr 10 the atmosphere shall be vented through a fabric filter having a maximum
filtering velocity of 4.0 foet per minute {(f¥mimn) with sechanical cleaning or
7.0 fémin with automatic air cleantng. 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 106 {8441y

{2} Al permanent in-plang roads and veliele work areas shall be watered, treated
with dust suppressant chemicals, otled, or paved and cleaned as necessary to
achieve maximam control of dust emissions, 3 Texo Admin. Code

IETH R RS S

Harris County and the State of Texas v, Sesvo Cemant, Corp.
Harris Conoty’s Origmal Petition Page 4
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N

“?\ COERITY

exgcutive divector, an
PET30 Tex, Admin. Code § 108 14804}

6.8 Records. Owners or operators authorized to operate under a permit by rule must

keep records to demonstrate compliance with 30 Tex. Admin, Code §

3 Tes Admin, Code §

Tequiroments for Permittine by Ruled 38 Tex
Admug. Code & H{H.6{a)
630, Hshall be undawlul tor any person to vary from such reprosentation i the change

covtrnd i

. Foai e b BTY A3V TTRITIEEO G 18t thuey edtoriyaneeses oy _;}\._\
wil FORGHL MY Q3 IUTVCRRES T T qualhargs or e

TEXAS SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL ACT

o.bf Parpose and Authonity.  The Texas Solid Waste Dhsposal Act (“the Solid Waste

Disposal Act™) is found in Chapter 361 of the Texas Health and Safoty Code, The purpose of the
Solid Waste Disposal Actis “to safeguard the health, welfare, and physical property of the people
and to protect the environment by controlling the management of solid waste, including accounting

or hazardons waste that iy generated.”” Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.002. The Solid Waste

Disposal Act authorizes the TCEQ to adopt rules to carry out the intent and purposes of the Act,

Tex. Health & Safety Code §8 381011 and 361.024.

Harrds Oty and the Srate of Texax v Sescir Cemenr, Covp.
Harns Couniy's Oviginal Petition Page §
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fr

.12, Facdity Investigations.  Lowal governments bhave the right to enter, ab any

reasonable time, poblic or private property i the governmnental entity’s jurisdiction to inspect and
vestigate conditions conceming sohd waste management and control. Tex. Heglth & Bafiet
Cade § 361032,

.

6.13.  Unauthorized Storage or Disposal of Solid Waste. A person' may not canse, suffir,

altow, or permit “any activity of storage, processing, removal, or disposal® of any solid waste

-

unless such activity is authorized by s permt or other authorization of the Commussion.™ 30 Tex.

{

Admin. Code § 330.7{a),

.14, A person may not canse, suffer, allow, or permit the collection, storage,

s/x

framsporiation, processing, or disposal of mumepad sohid waste {MSW)Y L L or 1o such 3 manner
that canses {1} the discharge or timminent thregt of discharge of MSW inte or adjscent t the watery
n the state without obtaming specific authonzation for the discharge from the commission.
30 Tex. Admin, Code § 330.15(a).

6,15, A person may not cause, suffer, allow, or pormit the dumping or disposal of MEW
without the written avthorization of the coramission.™ 30 Tex, Admun. Code § 330.15{¢).
6,160 No person may cause, suffer, allow, or permit the collection, handling, stovage,

processing, or disposal of industrial solid waste in such & manner so as 1o cause the discharge o

inntnent threat of discharge of industeial solid waste inte or adjacent to waters i the state without

“Person” means an individual, corporation, orgamization, governmoent or govemmertal subdivnisiog orageney,
hosiness o, partnersdig, assotaton, or aay other Jogal entity, Tex, Health & Safety Code § 361.003 {23}

S Phsposal” means “the dischargiog, depositing, ixtecting, dumplag, spilling, jeaking, or placing of volid waste wr
hazardoos waste, whether contsinenized or pocantaiserized, ds or on fand oy Water sn that the solid waste
hazardous waste or any constttuent thereof mav be @ \1' red ot the ailr, discharged o surface or groundoaier, of
N
X

imroduced o the envisonment o any other manner.” Tes. Health & Safety Code § 301003 (7).
; CFoxas v, Sesvo Cemtest, Corn
Hasrds Cotny's \?em; a? Petion Page b
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oblaining speciiic avthorization fov such as discharge from the Conmission, 30 Tex, Admin, Code
§ 335adt

THE TEXAS WATER CODE

.17, Pupose. The purpose of Chapter 26 of the Texas Water Code is “to maintain the
guality of w am in the state consisterd with the public health and enjovment, the propagation and
protection of torrestrial and aquatie life, and the operation of existing industries, taking into
consideration the economic development of the state; to encourage and promote the developmoent
and ase of regional and area wide waste collection, treatment, and disposal systers 1o serve the
waste disposal needs o the citivens of the state? and to require the use of all reasonable methods
to implement this policy, Tex. Water Cade § 26003,

618, Chapter 26 of the Texas Water Code states that “the Commission shall adrmimster
the provisions of this chapter and shall establish the level of guality to be maintained in, and shall
control the guality of, the water in this state as provided by this chapter.” The Texas Water Code
also provides that waste discharges are subject te Copunission rules adopted or tasued o the pubhic
mterest, Tex. Water Code § 26,011,

619, Faolity Investigations. A local govenment is entitfed to enter any public or private

property at any reasonable time for the purpose of inspecting snd Investigating water quality, Tex,
Water Code 88 26,173, 26.014.

6,20, Usneuthorized Discharges.  No person may discharge industeial waste iwto or

sdiacent o any water in the state. Tex. Water Code § 26,1211
621, No person may cause, suffer, allow or peroit the discharge of any waste or the
performance of any activity in violation of this chapter or of any permit or order of the

Copunission. Tex, Water Code § JHo.

ity cond he Xraie of Texes v, Sexcr Cone 0, {arp.

H\u is C@m}{y s Oviginad Petd

Page 7
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6.22. Multi-Sector General Permit, On July 13, 2016, the Commission issued TPDES

General Permit No. TXROS0000 (TPDES Permit No. TXRO50000) that allows certain industrial
facilities to discharge surface water in the state in accordance with certain effluent hmitations,
monitoring requirements, and other conditions set forth in the permut,

6.23. TXRO30000 Notice of Intent. To obtain coverage under TXROS0000, an applicant

must submit a Notice of Intent (NOI) to the TCEQ that includes the primary S1C Code that best
describes the industrial activity of the facility and any other SIC Code or Industrial Activity Codes
that describe additional activities that are listed in the pormit, TPDES Permit No. TXRO50000,
Part I, Section C.5.b.6.

6.24.  Ifa facility has additional activities described by a secondary SIC Code that is histed
in Part il Section A.l.b, then the additional activities are described as co-located indusirial
activities, TPDES Permut No, TXRG30000, Part U], Section A3,

6.25. TXRO50000 Training Reguirements. Training must be provided to all employees

responsible for implementing or maintaining activities identitied in the stormwater pollution
prevention plan (SWP3}. Training must be conducted at least once per vear and records of training
and attendance must be maintained in the SWP3. TPDES Permit No. TXRO50000, Part L Section
A4t

6.26. TXRO50000 Routine Facility Inspections. Qualified personnel, who are familiar

with the industrial activities performed at the factlity, shall conduet routine facility inspections to
determine the effectiveness of the Pollution Presentation Measures and Controls. Inspections must

be conducted at least once per quarter. TPDES Permit No. TXROS50000, Part 1H. Section B.2.

Harris County and the State of Texax v, Sexco Cement. Corp.
Harris County’s Original Petition Page &
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627, TXRES0000 Visual Inspections. Stormwater discharges from sach outfall suthored

by TXRUSD000 must be visually examined on a guarterly basis, TPDES Pormit No. TXROSK
Part L Section B3,

$.28 TXROZOOU0 St Comphliance Inspection.  The comprehensive sifg oomphance

fapection s a requived site evaluation and an overall assessment of the effectivensss of the current
SWPI This mspection & i sddition to other rouvting inspections reguired by TXROSHKK
TPDES Pernut Mo, TXROZ00040, Pary [T, Scetion BS,

ENFORCEM

6,29, Vielation of g statute, rule, order or permit is prelubited. A person may not causs,

sutfer, allow, or permit & violation of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction or a rule
adopted or an order or permit issued under such statute. Tex. Water Code § 7,101,

630, A “porson” includes “corporation, organization, govermment or governsmental
subdivision oy agency, business trust, estate, trust, partnership, sssociation, and any cther legal
entity.” Tex. Gov't Code § 3110032}

631, lnwunctive Belief Hams County is authorized to file sult for injunciive relief for

victationg of Chapters 7 and 28 of the Texas Water Code, Chapters 361 and 382 of the Texas

Health and Satety Code wnd Comnission rales promulgated under these statutes. Tex, Water Code

<o ~

103

LA

i

735

€32, Filing Fees sl Bond, Harrts County iy not required (o pay a filing fee or other

security for costs and s not reqquired 1o pay 4 bond prior to the Court granting an injunction. Tex.

Civ. Prag, & Rem. Code § 6,001 Tex, Water Code § 7.032 and § 7351,
Harris Coungy and the Kare of Texeas v. Sexco Cement, Covp,
Harris County’s Ovigina] Petition Page 8
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7. BACKGROUND AND INVESTIGATIONS

A, Site Dexcription and Background

w3

Dedendant Sesco owns ad operates a cement packaging and distribetion facility
located at S50 E. Sam Houston Parkway, Houston, Harmis County, Texas 77044 (the Facility)

T2 On August 2, 2017, Defondant submitied & NOU o the TOEQ w operate under
TPDES Pormit Ko, TXROSOOH! and was assigned Permit No, TXROSDOSS, The NG speaified
that the Facthty's Pomary 81C Code is 4228 {Oeneral Warehousing and Storagel, Sector P,

730 Ondune b, 2014, Defendant submitted a PL-7 form to the TCEQ to operate under

3 Texas Admngstrative Code § 106,144, wluch subject to certam requirements, suthorizes the
operation of facilitios that handle balk matenial product.

74, Due to the number of complaints, severity and on-going nature of the violations,
the Harris County Pollution Control Services Department (PCS) has conducted mine investigations
at the Facility since the beginning of the year.

B. Harris County Pollution Control Services Department Investigations

Januwary 28, 2819 Investigation

-~}

S0 On January 28, 219, o POS investigator attempted to conduct an investigahon in

response o a complaint that trucks exating the Faciity were tracking cement dust on the senvice

road. The investigator sevived at the Facthity ina PCS vebicle and provided Defendant’s smployees

with a business card and a copy of Texas Water Code § 26,173, The investigator was deniad entry
to the Factlity.

76 Wihale not allowed to access and inspect the Factlity, the POS investigator inspected

the right-of-way, storm drains, and ook pictwres o the Faality from the roadway., The

invistigator observed white dust from the Facility doveway tracking onto Beltway 8, dust clouds

Harris Cowny and the Stgte of Texas v, Sesvo Cement, Carp.
Harris County’s Uriginal Petition Page 10
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emanating frons the Facility onta the vight-ofsway and vegetation in the right-ofeway covered in
dust. At the Famlity registersd outfiall, the wvestigator observed dust, silt, and what appeared to
be gonerete,
Janmary 29, 2019 Investipation
T On January 28,2018 POUS mvestigators retumed to the Facility and conducted an
wvestigation. The mvestigator observed following:
{h three warehouses used to store broken super sacks contsining cement powder
stacked on top of one another
{2} thuck layers of cement powder on the ground throughout the Factlity;
{3y trucks deiving on imches of concrete powder on the ground both inside and outside
of the warchouses:
{4} coment dust covering Facility equipment and vehicles;
{SY cement dust on the drivewsy, tracking onto the Beltway # frontage road, and cement
dust iy the Beltway 8 right-of-way difches; and
{3} cement powder mixed with water had hardened inside of the Factlity storm drains.
TR When requested by the PCS investigator, Defendant had no records of sweeping,
watering or any other yuanmer of dast control,
June 13, 2019 Investigation
I8 O hune 13, 20019, a POS investigator conducted a follow-up investigation of the
Facthity and observed the following:
{hH approximately two inches of cement powder on the ground inside the Facility and

o1 the n-plant roady;

Harris County and te Stare of Tevas v. Sesca Coment, Corp.
Hams Cousty’s OQngsal Patition Page 1
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{2} cement waste on the drveway entrance o the Facilitv, 1o the grasy along the

right-of-way, and o the storm dmius along E. Sam Houston Parkway: and

{3} trucks dragging soment powder onte Beltway B frontage road.

T During the wvestigation, the Defendant was Hilling a tanker truck weith coment
powder. During the filling process, the wvestigator observed leaks and fugitive emissions at the
discharge point at the top of the truek (at the peint the Hlexible tubing enters the truck), fugitive
cmissions coming from the piping close 1o the ground doring the tilling operations, and observed

g pile of cement powder approximately & foot deep at the base of the silo. The investigator

b

3

chserved g large phime of cement dust from # telescopie discharge point while & silo was fitling 3
dry cargo bulk tanker, To date, this event has not been reported o PCS or through STEERS, nor
has Defendant submitted any documentation to PCS evidencing they caleulated the guantity of
CINISSIONY,

7010 Duning the nveshigation, the investigator requested documentation of the Facility's
comphlance with 30 Tex, Admin. Code §§ 106.4 and 106.8{c). To date, Defendant has fatled ©
provide the requested documentation.

June I8, 2019 Investigation

-~

7420 On June 18, 2019, 3 POX {nvestigator conducted a complaint investigation &t the
Fauility apon receipt of several compluints abowt Facllity’s coment dust regularly blowing offsite
Druring the investigation, the PCS investigator observed the following:

{1} cement waste had accumulated on driveway entrances to the Facility and 2 heavy

srail of the cement waste tracked onto the Beltway 8 trontage road;

(2} cement waste in the storms drains along the frontage road to the north and south ot

the Facility

Harvix Corenty and the Stre of Taxay v Seson Cement, Larp

. e 3 oyvesn
Hearrts County™s Oyganal Pestion Page 12
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{3} cement waste had accumulation throughout the entire Factlity, in some cases inches

thick; and

{4} vehicle rinsing secwrring nowr the Facility storm drains,

743 During the investigation, the investizer reguested decumentation of the Facility's
compliance with 30 Tex. Admin, Code §§ 1064 and 106.2{0). To date, Defondam has failed to
provide the requested documentation,

July 34, 2819 Investipation

THL On duly 24, 2019, a PUS imvestigator conducted a complaint iivestigation af the

Facility upon receipt of a conplaint that cemet dust from the Faetlity was affecting nearby roads

and passing vehicles, During the fnvestigation, the investigator observed the fellowing:

e

{1} a cloud of white coment dust was bemg camed offsiie by vehicles gutering and
exiting the Faality

{2} 8 warchouse usald 1o store thousands of brokon super sacks containing cement
powder stacked on top of one another;

{3y athick layer of coment powdsr throughout the floor of the warshowse In varving
depths;

{4} atrail of' the cement waste from the Facility onse the frontage road;

{3} the onsite dumpster was overflowing and pide of waste spproximately 112 cubic

vards 1 height was on the ground containing hardened concrete, super sacks,

cardboard, wooden pallets, and rubber tubing:

{6y forklifts entering and exiting the warchouse cyusing cement powder to become

afrborne as they moved throughowt the Facilily; snd

Hurris Cownty and the State of Texas v. Sesco Cement, Corp,
Hars Coundy s Original Petition Page 13
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{7} several piles of hardened conerete that were approximately thousands of tons in

volume.
T A5 After the inspection, the investigator discussed the violations with an individaoal
emploved by Defendant as o manager s the Facility, During the discussion, the Faoility sumager
stated that bwo stdos angd theee hoppers existed on the PFroperty, A record review determined that
the two silos and three hoppers were not represented in Defendant’s Form PRY application o

operate under 3 Tex. Admin. Code § 100,134,

7160 As in previous ivestigations, the investigator requested docomentation of the

Factlity's complianee with 38 Tex. Admin, Code §8 1064 and 1068 el To date, Defendan hay
failed to provide the reguested documentation,
August 14, 2419 Investigation

T On Augst 14, 2019, & PCS investigator conducted & vomprehensive indostrial

storm water inspection.  The investigator observed hundreds of empty super sacks containing
residual cement powder discarded on the ground throughout the Facility,  The investigator

determined that the residual cement powder was being allowed to spread throughout the Facthity,
be carried offsite, and enter the storm drains,
748 The mvestigator also muade the llowing determinativas:
{1y An annual comprehensive site compliance evaluation was uot conducted 1 2017
and 20
{2} Anmal eraployee traming was pot conducted m 2017 and 201 &,

{3) Quarterly routine facility inspections were not completed for all fowr guarters of

20417, all foor guarters of 2018, and the first quarter of 2019, and
Harvls Comty and the Siate of Texas v, Sesce Cepant, Corp
Harus Cosoty’s Original Petition Page 14




For Official Governmental Use Only - Do Not Disseminate to the Public: 88775776 - Page 15 of 28

{4) Quarterly visual monitoring was not comploted for sl four quunters of 2017, sl
Four quarters of 2018, wad the first quarter of 20149
August 23, 2019 Investigation
T8 On Aogust 23, 2019, PCS recetved four separate comnplaints about the Facility,
Complaints about the Facility melude dust emissions impairing vistbility while driving, dust
covering vehicles, and dust athecting vehicle atr filters. A POS investigator conducted an
myvestigation of the Facility and made the following observations that were similar to earlier
HIVESHGANONA:
{1} Cement particulate matter, in varving amourtts, romained spread throughout the
Facility;
(2)  Two silos and two hoppers, that were not included in the Form P17 application to
operate voder 30 Tex, Admin. Code § 106144, remained on the Propenty;

{33 Cemert parti

iate matter sccumulated in the drivewavs, along the Beltway §
night-of-way ditches, and tracked onto the frontage road; and
{4} A dust clouds was vbyerved coming from the stlos on the south side of the plant,
apparently due to an amployee using an air comprossor to dast off his vehicle. The
prosence of @ pile of waste containing torn bags and cement particalate matter
approxumately 333 foet in length, 45 feet in width, and § foet in height.
7280 As with all previcus imvestigations, the investigator requested documentation of the
Facility’s compliance with 30 Tex. Admin, Code §§ 1064 and 106.8¢c}. To date, Defendant has

fatled to provide the requested docwanentation.

Harrey Cownty and the Seate vy v Sesie Coment, Do,

Haris Cowrgy’s Original Petition Page 15
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Oetober 4, 23019 Investigation
7.20 On October 4, 2019, PCS conducted o fotlow-up inspection of the Facibity, During
the inspection, the investigator observed the fullowmg
(M Cement particular matier, in varying degrees of thickness, on the groond snd i the
warchouses throughout the Factlity {one foot in some places);
{23 Cement particular matter on the driveways. tracked onto the frontage road and in
the right-ofway
(3 ust plumes being created frem Factlity operations;

{4} Cement dust in the storm draing;

{3 Several piles of coment dust, the lavgest of which measured approximately 350 foot

foung, 45 feet wide and B feot tall, in the nuddie of the Facilitw
{5} Additional broken cement super sacks strewn thought the Facility

{7 Two silos and three hoppers, that were not included in the Form PL7 application to

operate yader 30 Tex. Admin. Cede § 106,144, remained on the Property; and
{8}  Pwticulate matter releasing from one of the silo inteke valves, which appeared o

be an omissions event
T2 To date, the observed emissions svent has not been reported o PCS or through
STEERK nor has Defendant submitted any docomentation to PCS evidencing they caloudated the
quantity of evmssions.
723, As in previous investigations, the investigator requested documentstion of the

Facility's compliance with 30 Tex. Adnuin. Code §§ 106.4 and 106.8(c). To date, Defendant bas

fatled to provide the requested documentation.

> Stase o Toxos v Seseo Cement, Lo

el e 2 oeapred F N
Hasric Csagy ard
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Ociober 16, 2019 [nvestigation
72340 O Gotober 16, 2019, PCS condacted a wet weather soreening inspection of the
Facility, During the inspection, the investigator observed a discharge from Quifall 001, Sample
results from the discharge indicated the effluent had apH of 11,6,
& DEFENDANT'S VIOLATIONS
g1 Asstated gbove, Detendant Sescn Cement owns and operates the Facthity.

&2, Fathee o Allow Facility Inspection. Defendant violated Texas Health and Salety

Code §§ 361032, 382,11 {a) and Texax Water Code § 26,173 on Jannary 28, 2019 by proventing
a POS fovestigator from conducting an investigation s the Facility,

8.3, Emissions Bvend Defendant violated 30 Texas Admnistrative Code § 161,204

on June 13 and October 4, 2019 by failing to determinge, within 24 hours after the discovery of an
emnission event, it the eaiissions event is a reportable emissions event and if so, report the emisstons
event to PCS. Specifically, on June 13, 2019, PCS observed the discharge of coment powder into
the atmoesphere while Sesco was filling a dry cargo bulk tanker, and on October 4, 2019, observed
what appeared ©© be an cnuissions ovent from one of the sile ntake valves, Sesco failed to
detenmine if both events seere reportable or recordable emission events.

.4 Fatlure o Matntsin Pollwtion Emission Capture and  Abatement Equipment

Defondant vicdated Texss Water Code § 7131 and 30 Texas Administrative Code § 10122 1a) on
June 13 and October 4, 2019, by fatling to maintain pollution emission capture and shatemend
equpment i good working order. Specifically, on June {3, 2019, & PCS inpvestigator ohserved
{1} a pile of coment powder at the base of the silo where Sesco was filing a8 truck and (2) fugitive
ernissions coming from the piping olose o the ground during filling operations. On Qotober 4,
2019, a PCS mvestigator observed particulate matter discharging from one of the silo intake
valves.

Harris Coundy and the Sigwe of Texas v. Sesco Cemenr, Corp.
Harris County's Qriginal Petition Page 17
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8.5, Faitlureto Treat In-Plant Roads and Vehicle Work Areas. Defendant violated Texas

Water Code § 7107 angd 30 Texas Admumistrative Code § 106 1442) from Janoary 39, 3018 10
prosent by fatling to water or treat in-plant roads angd vehicle work arcus s nevessary to achieve
maxinnun control of dust enssions.

8.6 Fatlure o Provide Documeniation ol Comphiance with PBR  Reguirements.

Defendant violated Texas Water Code § 71801 and 30 Texas Administrative Code § 106.8(0) from

January 2%, 2019 to present by faling to provide documentation of

F compliance with 30 Texas
Adsmamistrative Code §§ 1064 and 108,144 spon request by 1 PCS wvestigator, Speeificaily, o
POS investizator requested compliance dovumentation during Jemuary 29, June 13, June 18,
July 24, August 23, and October 4, 2019 investigations. To date, Seseo has fatled to provide PCS

with the requested documendation.

8.7, Failure to Disclose Inorease of Emiscons. Detendant violated Texas Water Code

§ 7101 snd 30 Texas Administrative Code § 106.6{c) frow st least August 23, 2019 to present by

fatling fo revise the Facihity cortified registration of ennssions prioy to adding three additional

C‘

hoppers and two addiional sitos to the Facility eperations.

%X, Failure to Obtain a Permit before Consiruction.. Defendant violated Texas Water

Code § 7101 and 30 Texas Administrative Code § TTH TIO{aY from at Jeast Juby 24, 2019 to the
present by failing 1o oblain a permit prior to modifving Facdlity operations by adding thee
additional hoppers and two additional sitos,

R.9.  Unauthorized Storage or Disposal of Solid Waste. Defendant violated Texay Water

-

Code § 7.101 and 30 Texas Administrative Code §§ 330.7{a), 3301 8{a)& (e} from at least July 24,
2019 to the present by storing or disposing of solid waste at the Facility without sutharization from

the ¢ ission. Speciiically, stnce July 24, 2019, PCS investigations have documented a pile of
the Commission. Sp ¥a ¥ 49 : g i

.....
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wasty on the ground of the Facility containing hardened concrete, super sacks, cardboard, wooden
pallets, and robber tudving,

.10, Discharee imo the Water in the State.  Defendant violated Texas Water Code

Ty

§8 7101 and 26,127 amd 30 Texas Admimstrative Code § 335.4(1) and from at least January 28,
2018 1o the present by causing, suffering, or allowing coment waste to enter the storm drains and
dizcharge or threaten a discharge inlo the waters i the State,

811 Discharge inte water in the state. Defendant violated Texas Water Code §§ 7101

gl 261231 from b lesst Jamugry 38, 20019 1o the present by fatling o have swthorization to

~

discharge Storprwater assoviated with the processing and re-packaging of coment under MSGPR
TXROS0000. The SIC Code listed for the NOI for the Facility is listed as 4225 — General
Warchousing and Storage (Sector P), which does not include the processing and re-packaging of
cement.

8.2, Falwre to Conduct Annual Employee Training. Defendant violated Texay Water
Code § 7.101 and TPDES Permit No. TXROS0000, Part U1, Section A48 by failing to conduct

annual employee tranung v 2017 and 2018

Ri3 Failure o Conduct Reuting Factlity buspections. Defendant violated Tesss Water

Cosde § 7101 and TPDES Permit Noo TAROR00G0, Part I Section B.2 by filing to condact
routine Facility inspections w all four quarters of 2017, all four quarters of 2018, and the firs
guarter of 2018,

.14, Fatlure to Comdoct Quarterdy Yisual Monttonine, Defendant violated Texas Water

Code § 7101 and TPDES Permit Noo TXROSO00G, Part 1, Section B.3 by failing to condoct
guarterly visual monitoring in all four guarters of 2017, all four quarters of 2018, and the first and

second goanters of 2019,

Harriz County avd the State of Tesas v Sesco Coment. Corp,
Harris County’s Opiginal Petition Page 19
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815 FPadwre o Cunduct Annual  Comprehensive  Site Compliance  Inspestions.
Defendant violated Texas Water Code § 7181 and TPDES Permiit No. TRRO0G08, Pan I,
Section B8 by failing to condact annual comprehensive site complianes mspections in 2017 and
2418,

. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

s

A Asosed in this Injonction, the llowing words and terms set forth below have the
following meanmgs:

A Ry or TDas” shall mean calenday day.

B. “Drefendant™ shall mean Sesco Cement, Comp.;

. “Effoctive Date™ shall mean the date the Cowt signs the Ingunction;

B, “Factity” shall mean the cement packaging and distribution facility located at

8510 E. Sam Hoeuston Parkway, Houston, Harrds County, Texas 77044;

£ CTPIES  Permit TXROS0000” shall mean the Texas Pollutant Discharge
Elunination System {TPDESY General Permit No. TXROSDGO0;
E “Plamtift™ or "“Harris Coonty” shall mean Hams County, Texas, g politicad

subidiviaion of the State of Texas; and
G “Permit by Rule 106, 1447 shall mean 3 permit issued under Title 36 of the Texas
Adpinstrative Code § 106,144, attached and incorporated herein by reference.
8.2, As shown sbove, Defendant violated provisions of the Texas Water Code, the

Texas Health and Safety Code and the Commission rules promulgated thereunder,

.

8.3 Therefore, Harris County secks a lemporary injonction ordering Defendant w

30

o

comply with the Texas Water Code, the Texas Health and Safety Code and the Commission rules

promulgated thereander at the Facility,  Specifically, Hamis County requests a temporary

Harris Cotnty and the Siate of Texas v, Sesco Cemeri, Corp.
Harrks County's Qrigingl Peittion Page 20




For Official Governmental Use Only - Do Not Disseminate to the Public: 88775776 - Page 21 of 28

munchion ordering the Defendant, s sgewts, otficers, divectors, servants, and employees, and all
other persons who recetve gotual potice of this bunction to be enjoined as follows:

A Immediately upon the Effective Date of the Injunction and continuppsly thereufter,
Defendant Seseo Coment, Corp. shall allow Harris County Pollution Contrel Servives
Department myvestigators to conduct an investigation at the Facility st sny reasonghle
time, which shall include the Faciity business hours er any time during which the
Faciity 13 operating.

B, Immediately upon the Effective Date of the Injunction, Defendant Sesco Cement,
Corp. shall begin removal of the conerete particulate matter on the driveway entrances
to the Faolity,

C. Immediately apon the Effective Date of the Injunction, Defendant Sesco Cement,
Corp. shall begin removal of the conerete particulate nuatter on in-plant roads and areas
where vehicles gre driven or stored at the Factlity.

£, No later than 30 Days afier the Effective Date of this Injunction, Defendant Seseo
Cement, Corp, shall completely remove all concrete partivulate matier from the
drivewsy entrances to the Facility,

B, No later than 30 Days afler the Effective Date of this Injunction, Defendant Sesco
Cement, Corp. shall completely remove alf of the concrete particadate nugter from in-
plant roads and arcas where vehicles are driven or stored at the Facility,

Foo No later than 14 Days sfler the Etfective Date of this Injunction, Defendant Resen
Cemunt, Corp. shall develop a plan to clean, sweep or otherwise maintain the driveway
iy . neplant roads, vehicles, and areas where vehicles are driven or stored at the

Facility at regular daily imtervals,

Harvis County amd the State of Texas v. Sesco Cement, Corp,
Harets County™s Coiginsl Petition Fape 21
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Ng later than 30 Days after the Effective Date of this Injenction, Defendant Sewo
Coment, Corp. shall begin and continucusty thereafier clean, sweep, or othorwise

nrrntain the driveway entrances, i-plant reads, vehicles, and areas where vehivles are

shriven or stored it the Facility o regular datly intarvals,

bnediately upon the Effective Date of this Injunchion, Defendant Sesco Ceoment,
Coap. shall oreate g log and continually therealter document sach fime the driveway
entrnces, t-plant roads, and areas where vehicles are driven or stored st the Facility
are cleaned, swept, watered or otherwise mamiamed.

tmmediately upon the Effective Date of this Injunction and continuousty thercafter,
Defendant Scsco Cement, Corp. shall maintain pollution emission captore and
abatement equipment in good working order, in accordance with 30 Tex. Adinin. Code
§ HHL22 Ha)

Immediately upon the Effective Date of this Injunction, Defendant Sesco Coment,
Corp. shall begin the removal of the piles of solid waste at the Faoility, which includes
bt is ot beited to hardened conerete, super sacks, cardboard, wooden pallets, and
rubber tubing, and dispose of all solid waste at a permitted solid waste landfill
Defondant Sesco Cement shall subnut copies of waste disposal receipts o Hamis
County no later than 15 Dayve afler disposal ot a permitted solid waste landfill

Nex fater than 30 Days after the Effective Date of this Injunction, Defonulant Sesco
Ceasent, Corp, shall completely remove all of the piles of selid waste gt the Faality,
which inchudes bat is not Bmited 1o hardened concrete, super sacks, cardboard, wooden

patlets, and rubber tubing, and dispose at a permistted solid waste landfill, Defendan

Hewrvis Crange and the Stete of Tevas v Sesce Cement, Corp,
Harris County’s Origiaal Petition Page 22
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Seseo Cement shall submuit copres of waste disposal receipts o Harris County no later
thar 15 calendar Days after disposal at o permitted solid waste fandfifl.

L. lmmediately upon the Effective Date of this Injunction, Defendant Sesco Cement.
Corp. shall beg to clean the storm dratns at the Facility,

M. No later than 30 Days after the Effootive Date of this Inyjunction, Defendant Sesco
Cemant, Corp. shall completely clean the storm drains at the Faolity and dispose of
all material at 8 permitted solid waste landfill, Defondant Sesco Coment shall sebhmit
copies of waste disposal receipts to Harrds County no later than 15 calendar Days after
disposal at 1 permitted solid waste landfill

M. Nuo later than 15 Dayvs after the Effective Date of this Injuncion, Defendant Sesco
Cement, Corp. shall either remove the three unpermitted hoppers and teee unpermitted
stion from the Faolity or submit g revised certified registration of emisstons snd
amended BT Form to the TCEQ.

O Immediatedy upon the Effective Date of this Injunctien, Defenday Sesco Coment,
Corp. shall begin developing written best munsgement practives, moluding but not

Hmited 0 a good houssheeping poboy and employes tralning.

]
ol
.

No later than 30 Days affer the Effective Date of this hyunction, Defendant Sesco
Cemunt, Corp. shall complete & written policy for best management practices related
to good housckeeping and employer training addressing storm water drainage and afe
entissions, and shall fully implement the written best management practives.

2. lmmediately upon the Effective Date of this Injunction, and continuously thereatter,

Defendant Sesco Cenment, Corp. shall muaintain all secords reguired by Title 30 of the

Harris County cnd the State of Texas v, Sesen Cement, Lovp,
Hards County’s Original Petition Page 23
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Texas Administrative Code §§ 106.8{c} and 106.144, incorporated herein by

reference.

R. Immediately apon the Effective Date of this Injunction and continpously thereafler
transport all material in a closed conveying system and all exhaust air to the
atmosphere shall be vented through a fabric filter having a maximum filtering velocity
ot 4.0 teet per munute (fi/min} with mechanical cleaning or 7.0 fi/min with automatic

air cleaning at the Facility, as required by 30 Tex. Admun. Code § 106.144.

L

Immediately upon the Effective Date of the Injunction, and continuously thereafter,
Detfendant Sesco Cement, Corp. shall water, treat with dust suppressant chemicals, oil,
or pave and clean ag necessary fo achieve maximum control of dust ennissions, ail

permanent in-plant roads and vehicle work arcas at the Facility, as required by 30 Tex.

Admin. Code § 106,144,
T. MNo later than § Days after the Effective Date of the Injunction, Defendant Sesco
Cement, Corp. shall submit a Notice of Change {(NOC) for coverage under TPDES

Permit No. TXRO50000 to the TCEQ updating the primary SIC code for the Facility

to SIC Code 3241,

U. No later than 15 Days after the Effective Date of the Injunction, Defendant Sesco
Cement Corp. shall conduct annual emplovee training as required by TPDES Permit
No., TXRO50000, Part 1T Section A 4.1

V. Immediately upon the Bffective Date of the Injunction, and continuously thereafter,
Defendant Sesco Cement Corp. shall conduct routine quarterly inspections by TPDES

Permit No. TXRO30000, Part 1. Section B.2.

Harris County and the Siate of Texas v. Sesco Cementd, Corp.
Harris County™s Onginal Petition Page 24
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Nelater than 15 Days afler the Effective Date of the Injunction, and continuously
thereafter, Defendant Sesco Cement Corp. shall conduct anmual site compliance
mspections as required by TPDES Permit No. TXRUSGO0Q, Part [ Section B.5.
Tmmedistely upon submission o the TCEQ of the NOC required in Section § above,
Defendant Sesco Cement, Corp. shall comply with all monitoring reguirements

associated with Sector E histed {n TPDES Parmit No, TXRO50000, including but not
timuted to the following:

a.  MNumneric Efffoent Limity

b Quarterly Visual Monttoring;

¢. Stonm Water Pollution Prevention Plan {SWP3); and

4. Momtoring Reguiremends for Storm Water Associated with Industrial Activity.
Ny fater tha 3¢ calendar days after the Effective Date of this Injunction and every 30
dayy thereafter, Sesep Cement, Corp. shall prepare and submit o Harms County and
the State, a written Statas Report for each requirement of the injunctive provisions of
the Impusction. The Statos Report shall deserther (1) the work performed in the two-
week period inmediately past, (2) the work expecied to be performed in the carrent
twe-week period, along with a schedule for such work: and (3} the expected dates of

o

completion of each task reguired in the injunctive provisions, The Status Report shall
include a copy of the cleaniag log detatled under Seation A of this injunction and
photographs of the Facility reflecting the work performed under each provigion of this
wpunction. H no work had been performed af the Site, the Status Report shall state

that no work has been performed and provide an explanation as to why no progress

was made towards compliance with the injunctive provisions.

"*fa'rrz‘s‘ County and the State of Yexas v, Sesce Cement, Corp,
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£, Nonftcations to be submitted to the Harrts County shall be submitted 1o

Kathy Stone

C &}E}:pimﬂhb Servives Manager

Harris County Pollution Contrel Servioss Diepartment
1031 South Richey, Suite H

Pasadena, Texas ',?? {36
Kathy Porter@pes hetxonet

Elaine Savage

Water and Sobid Waste Coordinator

Harrts Couaty Pollation Control Services Depantment
101 South Richey, Sulte H

Pasadena, Texas 77506

Elame Savagei@pes botx net

and

Sarah Jaae Utley

Managing Attorney
Envirommental Practice ﬂmup
Harris County Attorney’s Office
119 Congress, 18 Floor
Houston, Tt:*u TIO2

Sarah Litley

54 Hawmts County requests any additional or abernative injfunctive relief decmed
appropriate by this Court,
9.5 Upon final wial, Harvis County requests that this Cowrt make the tempovary
munction against Delendant permanent.
10, ATTORNEY’'S FEES AND COSTS
HLE Hamns County aaks thus Cowrt to award Harrs County Us ressonable attomey™s fees

and ¢ of vewrt incurred in relation to this proveeding. Tex, Water Code 8 71 and 7

*

s
&
Lad
A3
poon

PRAYER

Haress County, Texas prays for judgment against Sesco Cement, Corp. as follows:

i That the Defendant be ctted to appear and answer heran:
Harris Cowniy and the Stare of Texas v, Sesen Cement, Corp.
Harris Cowmy’s Onigioal Petiion Page 16
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&,

Ruspevtiully §

That the Cowrt fssue a1 show csase order roguiring Defendarg to sppear betore the
Court to show why § should not be sojoined from Rether vinlations of the laws of
e St o Texay

That upen noticy and hearing, o omporary njunction be granted aganst Deteadant

as reguested abovey

el

That apon final wial of thiy canse, permanent mpwctive relie! be granted agamst
Drefondan as vequastad above
That upon Onal trial of this caunse, Hams County shall have o money pudgment

against Defendant for attorney’s foes and all of iy court costs w this action, plas

interest a the legad rate from the dite of judpment unttl Rally paid; and

Lo

That upon final triad of this cause, Harnis County be goanted all ather rebief, goner

ov special, at faw and i oguity, to which § may show Bsel! justly antitled.

Suhmitted,

VIRCE BY AN

§§S§§‘\{ ounty

N

Alnrney

Savah fane Utley
wmg *‘x*tame\s

Man

”

Ntate Bw ‘c\u..

%\;@3{}?:

%iisw\m
Tek m‘w*
B Li\ 58 rn §

ATTORNEYS FOR PL
HARRIS COUNTY, TEX

& SR
Haeviy £ CUHREY

©RS ?& VETTUE, i*‘“’ E §ssm’

and the St

a5 m’:gﬁ 3

AINTIFF
Al
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VERIFICATION

THE STATE OF TEXAR §
§
COUNTY OF HARRIS &

Refore me, the undersigned solary, oo this day persoaally ap;;ﬁased Elaine Sgvage, 8
persen whose identity b knows o me. Al [ adininistered an oath 10 hey, upon her oathy xhe sabds

“hiy name v Eloine Savage, | am over the sge of twonty-one years sud of soand mind,

g

capolle of making this Verificatice, and porsonally scquainted with i%w m:ss horela

{am smployed by the Harvts County Pollution Conrol Servioes Department s the Water
angd Solid Waste Compliancs Coordinator.

I have read the i“i}rt’:mimg Huarris Usunty'x Uriginpd Petition asd dpplication jor a
Temporary Resraining Qeder and Tomporary and Permanest Iafunciions (the E\f T and am
h idiar with the faolg aim,fd repseding the sement pockaging and distrilntion factity known as
\scss Cenen, © oep. lpcsted at B30 B Sam Housten Radlovay, Honston, Haeris Coonty, Texas
TG, The mi‘% alteged in Section ¥ of the Petition we within my personal mawim&gg s aee
mm ancd coeraet” ey

‘ﬁ} <y

SUB "‘-""\‘Qoﬁi} ARD SWORN TO heftwe me oby of MG w ooy

which withess may hand and official seal.

s

o 3
i e STEN
{ o LRI, S L L 28 1Y

o

S TNOTARY PUBLIC 1N AND FOR
THE STATE OF TEXAS

¥

% SAKNORE L WILSON %

3 %
REF UOWRUTBINR EXPIRER

WJM@W&S@WMJ‘MWM@J&&”

G
: HECRTEEEN

% o P VRAEY PRI, ﬁ‘f‘}*iﬁ QF TEXE

3 MAY 18, 2021

&Mwwwwwww@vww
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I, Marilyn Burgess, District Clerk of Harris
County, Texas certify that thisisatrue and
correct copy of the original record filed and or
recorded in my office, electronically or hard
copy, as it appears on this date.

Witness my official hand and seal of office
this January 6, 2020
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eSS

Marilyn Burgess, DISTRICT CLERK
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

I'n accordance with Texas Government Code 406.013 electronically transmitted authenticated
documentsarevalid. If thereisa question regarding the validity of thisdocument and or seal
please e-mail support@hcdistrictclerk.com
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